LOG NUMBERS

BGT. : CEO :

EXECUTIVE/COUNCIL APPROVAL FORM
MANAGEMENT ROUTING: TO: COUNCIL CHAIRPERSON:
EXECUTIVE Dave Somers SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
EXEC. DIR. Ken Klein
DIRECTOR/ELECTED  Kelly Snyder s EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:
DEPARTMENT Public Works Approve No Recommendation
DIV. MGR. Kevin Kelly I’ Further Processing
DIVISION Solid Waste Requested By
ORIGINATOR Lori White LW
DATE  April 27, 2021 Ext. 3536

Executive Office Signature
PW Review: Fiscal |44%# Admin |7 Deputy Director | «. ~ CEO Staff Review

Received at Council Office

DOCUMENT TYPE:
BUDGET ACTION: GRANT APPLICATION
Emergency Appropriation ORDINANCE
Supplemental Appropriation ____Amendment to Ord. #
Budget Transfer PLAN
X  CONTRACT: OTHER
New

X Amendment

DOCUMENT / AGENDA TITLE:

Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement CC04-17 with GeoEngineers, Inc. for the Sisco Landfill Remediation
Plan.

APPROVAL AUTHORITY: EXECUTIVE COUNCIL X
CITE BASIS SCC 3.04.190

HANDLING: NORMAL X EXPEDITE URGENT DEADLINE DATE

PURPOSE:

Approval of Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement CC04-17 will allow Snohomish County Public Works to
continue using GeoEngineers, Inc. to assist the Department with its Sisco Landfill Remediation Planning efforts.

BACKGROUND:

e The Sisco Landfill is an inactive landfill located at 7105 Wade Road, approximately 4 miles south of Arlington. The
landfill operated from 1978 to 1984 and is believed to be approximately 12 to 16 acres in size and was permitted to
accept wood waste material and other inert material.

e The previous owners of the Landfill prepared a Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Remedial Investigation (RI) report as a
step in closing the landfill under MTCA’s Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).

e Snohomish County signed a Settlement Agreement with the previous owners and other potentially responsible parties
and accepted the responsibility for closing the landfill and completing any related MTCA remedial actions.

e Through a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) PW solicited the services of a consultant to assist the County with this
project. GeoEngineers, Inc. was one of eight consulting firms responding to RFQ-10-16SR and was selected through
established Federal, State and County policies and practices. The initial agreement was approved by Council on March
15, 2017 for $447,766.00 and included a $44,776.00 contingency fund.

e Since that time eight (8) Amendments have been executed to provide additional but related services. Six (6) within the
Council approved contingency amount and two (2) approved by Council.

e This Amendment provides additional consultant services for the Feasibility Study, the development of an Agreed Order
with Dept. of Ecology, and additional laboratory testing services.

o Total payments for services under this Amendment shall not exceed $48,637.00, for an amendment total amount not to
exceed $1,316,040.58



FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS
402 50643754101 Professional Services $48,637 $48,637
| TOTAL $48,637 $48,637

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS
Solid Waste Fund 402 $48,637 $48,637
TOTAL $48,637 $48,637

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES:
Funding for this project is included in the 2020 approved budget. Funding for future years will be included in

future budgets.

BUDGET REVIEW:

Analyst

Administrator

Recommend Approval

CONTRACT INFORMATION:

ORIGINAL

AMENDMENT 1
AMENDMENT 2
AMENDMENT 3
AMENDMENT 4
AMENDMENT 5
AMENDMENT 6
AMENDMENT 7
AMENDMENT 8
AMENDMENT 9

CONTRACT PERIOD:

ORIGINAL

AMENDMENT 1
AMENDMENT 2
AMENDMENT 3
AMENDMENT 4
AMENDMENT 5
AMENDMENT 6
AMENDMENT 7
AMENDMENT 8
AMENDMENT 9

Start
Start
Start
Start
Start
Start
Start
Start
Start
Start

CONTRACT
CONTRACT
CONTRACT
CONTRACT
CONTRACT
CONTRACT
CONTRACT
CONTRACT
CONTRACT
CONTRACT

HoH H O HHH HHH

03/16/2017

03/18/2018
12/03/2018
03/13/2019

~ 12/02/2019
06/09/2020

9/21/2020

9/24/2020
12/4/2020
Execution

CONTRACT / PROJECT TITLE:

CC04-17

CC04-17

CC04-17

CC04-17

CC04-17

CC04-17

CC04-17

CC04-17

CC04-17

CC04-17
End 12/31/2018
End 12/31/2018
End 12/31/2019
End 12/31/2019
End 12/31/2020
End 12/31/2020
End 12/31/2021
End 12/31/2021
End 12/31/2022
End 12/31/2022

AMOUNT
AMOUNT
AMOUNT
AMOUNT
AMOUNT
AMOUNT
AMOUNT
AMOUNT
AMOUNT
AMOUNT

$ 447,766.00

$ 40,471.00

$ 0.00

$271,972.00

$ 0.00

$ 3,997.58

$503,197.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 48,637.00

Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement CC04-17 with GeoEngineers, Inc./ Sisco Landfill

Remediation Planning

CONTRACTOR NAME & ADDRESS (City/State only):
GeoEngineers, Inc., Seattle WA

APPROVED:

Risk MANAGEMENT:

COMMENTS:

PROSECUTING ATTY - AS TO FORM:

Yes

No

Yes X

No

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW / COMMENTS:

ELECTRONIC ATTACHMENTS: (List & include path & filename for each, e.g. G:\\ECAF\deptname\docname_Motion)



G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No9_ ECAF.pdf
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No9_Motion.pdf
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No9.pdf
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No8.pdf(extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director)
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No7.pdf(update rates, zero cost, approved by PW Director)
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No6.pdf (Approved by Council under Motion 20-366)
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No5.pdf (add scope and contingency, approved by PW Director $3,997.58)
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No4.pdf (extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director)
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No3.pdf (Approved by Council under Motion 19-061)
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_No2.pdf (extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director)
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Amendment_Nol.pdf (add scope and contingency, approved by PW Director $40,471)
G:\ECAF\Dept\06_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17_GeoEngineers_Agreement.pdf (Approved by Council, Motion 17-065, including a $44,776.00 Contingency)



