	LOC	<b>G NUMBERS</b>			
	BGI	Г.	, CEO ,		
EXECUTIVE/COUNCIL APPROVAL FORM					
MANAGEMENT RO	UTING:	TO:	COUNCIL CHAIRPERSON:		
EXECUTIVE	Dave Somers		SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL		
EXEC. DIR.	Ken Klein				
DIRECTOR/ELECTED	Kelly Snyder	KS	EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:		
DEPARTMENT	Public Works		Approve No Recommendation		
DIV. MGR.	Kevin Kelly	KK	Further Processing		
DIVISION	Solid Waste		Requested By		
ORIGINATOR	Lori White	LW			
<b>DATE</b> April 27, 2021	Ext. 353	36			
PW Review: Fiscal	Admin 37 Deputy D	birector du	Executive Office Signature CEO Staff Review Received at Council Office		
<b>DOCUMENT TYPE:</b>					
BUDGET ACT	ION:		GRANT APPLICATION		
Emerge	ncy Appropriation		ORDINANCE		
Supplemental Appropriation			Amendment to Ord. #		
	Transfer		PLAN		
X CONTRACT:			OTHER		
New					
X Amendr	nent				
DOCUMENT / AGEN					
		ement CC04-	17 with GeoEngineers, Inc. for the Sisco Landfill Remediation		
APPROVAL AUTHO	RITY:		EXECUTIVE COUNCIL X		
	-		CITE BASIS SCC 3.04.190		

# HANDLING: NORMAL X EXPEDITE URGENT DEADLINE DATE

# **PURPOSE:**

Approval of Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement CC04-17 will allow Snohomish County Public Works to continue using GeoEngineers, Inc. to assist the Department with its Sisco Landfill Remediation Planning efforts.

# **BACKGROUND:**

- The Sisco Landfill is an inactive landfill located at 7105 Wade Road, approximately 4 miles south of Arlington. The landfill operated from 1978 to 1984 and is believed to be approximately 12 to 16 acres in size and was permitted to accept wood waste material and other inert material.
- The previous owners of the Landfill prepared a Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Remedial Investigation (RI) report as a step in closing the landfill under MTCA's Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).
- Snohomish County signed a Settlement Agreement with the previous owners and other potentially responsible parties and accepted the responsibility for closing the landfill and completing any related MTCA remedial actions.
- Through a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) PW solicited the services of a consultant to assist the County with this project. GeoEngineers, Inc. was one of eight consulting firms responding to RFQ-10-16SR and was selected through established Federal, State and County policies and practices. The initial agreement was approved by Council on March 15, 2017 for \$447,766.00 and included a \$44,776.00 contingency fund.
- Since that time eight (8) Amendments have been executed to provide additional but related services. Six (6) within the Council approved contingency amount and two (2) approved by Council.
- This Amendment provides additional consultant services for the Feasibility Study, the development of an Agreed Order with Dept. of Ecology, and additional laboratory testing services.
- Total payments for services under this Amendment shall not exceed \$48,637.00, for an amendment total amount not to exceed \$1,316,040.58

## **FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:**

<b>EXPEND:</b> FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OB.	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS	
402 50643754101 Professional Services		\$48,637		\$48,637
	TOTAL	\$48,637		\$48,637
REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS	
Solid Waste Fund 402		\$48,637		\$48,637
	TOTAL	\$48,637		\$48,637

#### DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES:

Funding for this project is included in the 2020 approved budget. Funding for future years will be included in future budgets.

BUDGET REVIEW:	Analy	Administrator			ator	Recommend Approval	
CONTRACT INFORMATION:							
ORIGINAL		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 447,766.00
Amendment 1		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 40,471.00
AMENDMENT 2		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 0.00
AMENDMENT 3		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 271,972.00
AMENDMENT 4		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 0.00
AMENDMENT 5		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 3,997.58
AMENDMENT 6		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 503,197.00
Amendment 7		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 0.00
AMENDMENT 8		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 0.00
AMENDMENT 9		CONTRACT	#	CC04-17		AMOUNT	\$ 48,637.00
CONTRACT PERIOD:							
ORIGINAL	Start	03/16/2017		End	12/31/2018		
Amendment 1	Start	03/18/2018	•	End	12/31/2018		
AMENDMENT 2	Start	12/03/2018	•	End	12/31/2019		
AMENDMENT 3	Start	03/13/2019	•	End	12/31/2019		
AMENDMENT 4	Start	12/02/2019	•	End	12/31/2020		
AMENDMENT 5	Start	06/09/2020	•	End	12/31/2020		
AMENDMENT 6	Start	9/21/2020	•	End	12/31/2021		
AMENDMENT 7	Start	9/24/2020	•	End	12/31/2021		
AMENDMENT 8	Start	12/4/2020	•	End	12/31/2022		
AMENDMENT 9	Start	Execution	•	End	12/31/2022		

#### CONTRACT / PROJECT TITLE:

Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement CC04-17 with GeoEngineers, Inc. / Sisco Landfill Remediation Planning

## CONTRACTOR NAME & ADDRESS (City/State only):

GeoEngineers, Inc., Seattle WA

#### **APPROVED:**

RISK MANAGEMENT:	Yes	No			
COMMENTS:					
PROSECUTING ATTY - AS TO FORM:	Yes X	No			

### **OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW / COMMENTS:**

**ELECTRONIC ATTACHMENTS:** (List & include path & filename for each, e.g. G:\ECAF\deptname\docname\_Motion)

G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No9\_ECAF.pdf G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No9\_Motion.pdf G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No8.pdf(*extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No8.pdf(*update rates, zero cost, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No6.pdf (*Approved by Council under Motion 20-366*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No5.pdf (*add scope and contingency, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No4.pdf (*extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No4.pdf (*extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No3.pdf (*Approved by Council under Motion 19-061*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No2.pdf (*extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No2.pdf (*extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No2.pdf (*extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No2.pdf (*extend completion date, zero cost, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No1.pdf (*add scope and contingency, approved by PW Director*) G:\ECAF\Dept\06\_pw\sw\2020\CC04-17\_GeoEngineers\_Amendment\_No1.pdf (*Approved by Council, Motion 17-065, including a \$44,776.00 Contingency*)